ORDINANCE 2021-16 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS FOR CITY OF BAKER, LOUISIANA FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL of the City of Baker, Parish of East Baton Rouge, Louisiana, in regular session assembled, a proper quorum being there and then assembled, on the 24th day of August 2021, as follows, to wit:

SECTION 1: The operating budget of the General Fund of Governmental Funds was adopted for the City of Baker, Parish of East Baton Rouge State of Louisiana for fiscal year July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022.

SECTION 2: The annual budget for the Police Department of the General Fund inadvertently omitted technology expenses required for the effective operation of that department that previously had been budgeted and expended from Fund 46 Half Cent Special Tax/Police.

SECTION 3: La. R.S. 39:1301-1315, Governmental Budget Act, requires political subdivisions to realize a variance of no more than 5% in total expenditures over budgeted expenditures.

SECTION 4: Finance Policies & Procedures 700.1 Budgeting Process requires amendments deemed necessary be, "...presented to the Council for adoption on a basis not less than quarterly."

SECTION 5: To comply with state law and city policy, the following net amendments to the General Fund are presented, the detail of which is included herein:

General Fund Expenditures
Police Department
Acct 5909-04 Technology

\$ 126,500

SECTION 6: It has been determined that the amendment adopted under this Ordinance is for a legitimate municipal purpose and complies with all requirements under the City of Baker's Charter.

SECTION 7: The Clerk of Council shall cause this Ordinance to be published once in the official journal of the City of Baker, Louisiana.

This Ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was recorded as follows:

YEAS: Bryant, Dunn, Vincent, Young

NAYS: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: Jackson

And the Ordinance was presented on the 10th day of August 2021, at the regular meeting of the Baker City Council held via conference call.

And the Ordinance was declared adopted on this, the 24th day of August 2021, at the regular meeting of the Baker City Council held at the City Hall Building in Baker, Louisiana and via conference call.

ATTEST:

/s/Angela Canady Wall, LCMC, Clerk of Council

/s/Darnell Waites, Mayor